

No. 20-5579

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ISRAEL TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

***ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT***

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender

* DANIEL L. KAPLAN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2700

* *Counsel of Record*

Date Sent by Federal Express Overnight Delivery: November 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner	1
I. The government does not dispute Mr. Torres’ showing that the question presented is exceptionally important and is the subject of entrenched conflicts among federal and state appellate courts.	1
II. The government’s suggestion that this case does not present an appropriate vehicle for resolving this conflict is unconvincing.....	3
Conclusion.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 5, 6
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. California, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012)	7
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	5-6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	2
<i>Holloway v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Inyo Cty., Cal. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty. of the Bishop Colony</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003)	6
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Michaels v. Sessions</i> , 700 F. App’x 757 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 936 (2019).....	4
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	7
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	7-8
<i>United States v. Duckett</i> , 406 F. App’x 185 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 534 F. App’x 592 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Kyle</i> , 565 F. App’x 672 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Leaming</i> , 596 F. App’x 535 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 584 F. App’x 679 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 371 F. App’x 749 (9th Cir. 2010)	4

United States v. Schwindt, 378 F. App'x 721 (9th Cir. 2010) 4

United States v. Small, 494 F. App'x 789 (9th Cir. 2012) 4

United States v. Vongxay, 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) 3-5

United States v. Young, 470 U.S. 1 (1985) 8

Van der Hule v. Holder, 759 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 4

Constitution & Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)*passim*
